

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

---

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

---

BIOCON BIOLOGICS INC.,  
Petitioner,

v.

REGENERON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,  
Patent Owner.

---

*Inter Partes* Review No.: IPR2024-00298

---

U.S. Patent No. 11,253,572  
Filed: June 21, 2021  
Issued: February 22, 2022  
Inventor: George D. Yancopoulos

Title: USE OF A VEGF ANTAGONIST TO TREAT  
ANGIOGENIC EYE DISORDERS

---

**PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR JOINDER PURSUANT TO 35 U.S.C.  
§ 315(c) AND 37 C.F.R. §§ 42.22 AND 42.122(b)**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE PRECISE RELIEF REQUESTED. ....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS. ....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR RELIEF REQUESTED. ....	3
A.	Reasons Why Joinder is Appropriate. ....	5
1.	Substantively Identical Petitions. ....	5
2.	Simplification of Briefing and Discovery as an “Understudy.” ....	7
3.	No New Grounds of Unpatentability. ....	8
4.	No Impact on IPR Trial Schedule. ....	9
5.	Joinder Will Not Prejudice Patent Owner or Samsung. ....	9
IV.	PROPOSED ORDER. ....	10
V.	CONCLUSION. ....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Amneal Pharms. LLC v. Yeda Rsch. &amp; Dev. Co., Ltd.</i> , IPR2015-01976 (P.T.A.B. Dec. 28, 2015) .....	2
<i>Celltrion, Inc. v. Regeneron Pharms., Inc.</i> , IPR2022-00257 (P.T.A.B. Dec. 9, 2021) .....	7
<i>Dell Inc. v. Network-1 Sec. Sols., Inc.</i> , IPR2013-00385 (P.T.A.B. July 29, 2013) .....	4
<i>Kyocera Corp. v. Softview LLC</i> , IPR2013-00004 (P.T.A.B. Apr. 24, 2013) .....	1
<i>Motorola Mobility LLC v. Softview LLC</i> , IPR2013-00256 (P.T.A.B. June 20, 2013) .....	2
<i>Mylan Pharms. Inc. v. Novartis AG</i> , IPR2015-00268 (P.T.A.B. Apr. 10, 2015) .....	7
<i>Samsung Bioepis Co., Ltd. v. Regeneron Pharms., Inc.</i> , IPR2023-00884 (P.T.A.B. Nov. 17, 2023) .....	1, 6, 10

### **Statutes**

35 U.S.C. § 315(b) .....	4
35 U.S.C. § 315(c) .....	1, 3
35 U.S.C. § 316(b) .....	5

### **Other Authorities**

157 CONG. REC. S1376 (daily ed. Mar. 8, 2011) .....	6
---	---

### **Regulations**

37 C.F.R. § 42.1(b) .....	5
37 C.F.R. § 42.122(b) .....	1, 2, 3

37 C.F.R. § 42.22 .....	1, 2, 3
37 C.F.R. § 42.53 .....	7
